

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

A.D. TRADE Belgium S.P.R.L.,

Plaintiff,

v.

The Republic of Guinea,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00245

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

KOBRE & KIM LLP

1919 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

800 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10010

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
A.D. TRADE Belgium S.P.R.L.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 I. Contract Leopard3

 II. The Elephant Protocol.....5

 III. Guinea Fails To Appear In This Action.....6

ARGUMENT7

 I. The Court Has Jurisdiction over the Subject Matter and over Guinea.8

 A. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Action.....8

 B. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Guinea.11

 C. Venue is Proper in this Court.....13

 II. A.D. Trade Has Established Its Right to Relief Against Guinea.13

 A. Legal Standard.13

 B. The 2020 Award.15

 C. The 2017 Award.17

 D. The 2017 Judgment.....19

 III. The Interest Due to A.D. Trade22

 A. The 2017 Award/2017 Judgment.....23

 B. The 2020 Award.25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Africard Co. v. Republic of Niger</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Barot v. Emb. of the Repub. of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 650 F. App'x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Commissions Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Commissions Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Commissions Imp. Exp., S.A. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2015).....	21
<i>Compagnie D'Enterprises CFE, S.A. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	21
<i>Compagnie Sahelienne d'Entreprise v. Republic of Guinea</i> , No. CV 20-1536 (TJK), 2021 WL 2417105 (D.D.C. June 14, 2021)	15
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Customs & Tax Consultancy LLC v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 2019 WL 4602143 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2019).....	16
<i>Gold Rsrv. Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15

<i>H.F. Livermore Corp. v. Aktiengesellschaft Gebruder Loepfe</i> , 432 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>Han Kim v. Democratic People's Repub. of Korea</i> , 774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Beech</i> , 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Jerez v. Repub. of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>LLC Komstroy v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 2018 WL 5993437 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2018).....	21
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Masurovsky v. Green</i> , 687 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1996).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 782 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Roth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader v. Navimpex Centrala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993)	9, 10

Seetransport Wiking Trader v. Navimpex Centrala,
29 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1994) 20

Selig v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
2021 WL 5446870 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2021) *passim*

Tatneft v. Ukraine,
771 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9

TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14, 18

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1962) 10

West Virginia v. United States,
479 U.S. 305 (1987) 22

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 201..... 1

9 U.S.C. § 207..... 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 8, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 8, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1608..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1961..... 28

D.C. Code § 15–361..... 1

D.C. Code § 15–364..... 21

D.C. Code § 15–367..... 19

D.C. Code § 15–369..... 20

Rules

Rule 55 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 1, 2, 7

Other Authorities

1958 Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,
June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3.....*passim*

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 481..... 10
